evaluates and manages financial risk in close cooperation with the different operational units. The board of
directors approves the principles for overall risk management and provides guidelines for specific areas such as
foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of financial derivatives and use of surplus cash.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk
Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the group’s international purchases, which are primarily
denominated in US dollars (USD). The group uses future contracts to hedge foreign exchange risk which are
recorded at fair value. The group has no net investments in international operations recognised in the balance sheet.

Management has set up a policy to hedge 100% of anticipated cashflows (mainly for the purchase of inventory) in
USD for the subsequent 4-7 months. Management may not deviate from the policy. At 31st December 2015, the
group had future contracts for 100% of the anticipated USD cashflow for a period of six months.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on the company’s financial instruments of a 10% change in USD
against the NOK with all other variables (e.g. changes of prices on products sold) held constant.

At 31st December 2015 +10% change -10% change

Effect on profit (loss) after tax 17,222 -17,222

Effect on equity 17,222 -17,222

At 31st December 2014

Effect on profit (loss) after tax 525 -525

Effect on equity 525 -525

The reason for the low sensitivity of exchange rate differences at 31st December 2014 is due to the fact that the
company had no future contracts for foreign exchange risk at the balance sheet date.

In 2015 the company had USD 21.5 million in outstanding foreign exchange contracts.

(ii) Interest risk
The group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings and bank deposits. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the group to cashflow interest rate risks which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates. The
company is also subject to interest rate risk related to short-term bank overdraft drawn during the financial year.